in a reclassification of prepaid lease payments with previous carrying amounts of

HK$4,282,000 and HK$3,987,000 as at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009

respectively to property, plant and equipment that are measured at cost model. In

addition, the depreciation charge for the period had been increased by HK$52,000

(six months ended 30 June 2009: HK$55,000) whereas the amortisation of prepaid

lease payments had been decreased by HK$52,000 (six months ended 30 June

2009: HK$55,000) accordingly. Both depreciation charge and amortisation of prepaid

lease payments are included in administrative expenses.

High Fashion International Limited

18

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Continued)

2. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the condensed

consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2009

and 1 January 2009 are as follows:

31 December

2009 Adjustments

31 December

2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally

stated)

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment 858,855 3,987 862,842

Prepaid lease payments 72,285 (3,987) 68,298

Total effects on net assets 931,140 – 931,140

1 January

2009 Adjustments

1 January

2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally

stated)

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment 911,227 4,282 915,509

Prepaid lease payments 79,952 (4,282) 75,670

Total effects on net assets 991,179 – 991,179

18

Interim Report 2010

19

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Continued)

2. Principal Accounting Policies (Continued)

The Group has not early applied the fol lowing new or revised standards,
amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures4

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Classification of Rights Issues2

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7
 Disclosures for First-time Adopters3